



22 February 2019

Garrick Wright-McNaughton Taxpayers Org

Email: garrick@taxpayers.org.nz

Dear Garrick

Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act Request

Thank you for your email dated 14 January 2019 requesting various information relating to parking over the 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 financial years.

Your request has been considered under the Official Information and Meetings Act (1987) and I have provided an updated response relating to your specific questions for the months and years in question.

1. The total cost of the Council's parking enforcement service.

| | | | | | 2015/16 | 2016/17 | 2017/18 |
|----------|----------|------|-----------|---------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| Annual | cost | of | Council's | parking | \$1,971,000 | \$2,021,000 | \$2,116,000 |
| enforcen | nent ser | vice | | | | | |

2. The total revenue (broken down into revenue from infringement notices/fines and revenue from users paying to park their vehicles) of the Council's parking enforcement service.

Please see attached table.

3. The total number of infringement notices issued.

Please see attached table.

4. The number of infringement notices withdrawn after appeal by the party the notice was issue to.

Please see attached table.

5. The number of parking wardens (or equivalent) employed by the Council.

Please see attached table.

6. The total payments made by the Council to any third party or contractor to manage parking enforcement services on behalf of the Council.

Council does not use a third party or contractor to manage parking enforcement services therefore there no funds have been paid.

Yours sincerely

Rell

Lynne Adamson Governance Support Officer

Dunedin City Council

Revenue from Infringement notices and fines 20/02/2019

| Fiscal Year | 2017/18 July | 2017/18 August | 2017/18 September | 2017/18 October | 2017/18 November | 2017/18 December | 2017/18 January | 2017/18 February | 2017/18 March | 2017/18 April | 2017/18 May | 2017/18 June | 2017/18 Total |
|-------------|-----------------|-------------------|----------------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------|------------------|----------------|-----------------|------------------|
| | \$ 154,840.00 | \$ 166,652.00 | \$ 138,031.00 | \$ 163,956.00 | \$ 190,728.00 | \$ 125,667.00 | \$ 82,857.00 | \$ 183,586.00 | \$ 142,816.00 | \$ 111,202.00 | \$ 222,958.00 | \$ 206,485.00 | \$ 1,889,778.00 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| Fiscal Year | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 |
| | July | August | September | October | November | December | January | February | March | April | May | June | Total |
| | \$ 144,616.00 | \$ 228,300.00 | \$ 192,626.00 | \$ 178,524.00 | \$ 158,423.00 | \$ 113,378.00 | \$ 109,769.00 | \$ 203,446.00 | \$ 142,085.00 | \$ 111,396.00 | \$ 177,007.00 | \$ 126,164.00 | \$ 1,885,734.00 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Fiscal Year | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 |
| | July | August | September | October | November | December | January | February | March | April | May | June | Total |
| | \$ 152,852.00 | \$ 196,968.00 | \$ 193,929.00 | \$ 149,341.00 | \$ 172,518.00 | \$ 132,641.00 | \$ 94,039.00 | \$ 158,975.00 | \$ 131,086.00 | \$ 180,696.00 | \$ 123,257.00 | \$ 167,123.00 | \$ 1,853,425.00 |

DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL On Street Parking Revenue

| | 2017/18 July | 2017/18 August | 2017/18 September | 2017/18 October | 2017/18 November | 2017/18 December | 2017/18 January | 2017/18 February | 2017/18 March | 2017/18 April | 2017/18 May | 2017/18 June | 2017/18 Total |
|---------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|----------------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------|------------------|----------------|-----------------|------------------|
| On Street Parking Revenue | \$ 309,575.00 | \$ 311,743.00 | \$ 390,983.00 | \$ 292,547.00 | \$ 279,913.00 | \$ 328,672.00 | \$ 259,161.00 | \$ 331,723.00 | \$ 332,986.00 | \$ 309,095.00 | \$ 370,340.00 | \$ 313,001.00 | \$ 3,829,738.00 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2016/17 |
| | July | August | September | October | November | December | January | February | March | April | May | June | Total |
| On Street Parking Revenue | \$ 311,125.00 | \$ 258,597.00 | \$ 284,586.00 | \$ 266,057.00 | \$ 287,665.00 | \$ 361,260.00 | \$ 202,655.00 | \$ 345,014.00 | \$ 382,644.00 | \$ 259,230.00 | \$ 307,283.00 | \$ 406,623.00 | \$ 3,672,738.00 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 | 2015/16 |
| | July | August | September | October | November | December | January | February | March | April | May | June | Total |
| On Street Parking Revenue | \$ 304,764.00 | \$ 283,411.00 | \$ 332,959.00 | \$ 312,600.00 | \$ 230,312.00 | \$ 285,709.00 | \$ 233,208.00 | \$ 238,665.00 | \$ 344,222.00 | \$ 291,370.00 | \$ 342,372.00 | \$ 303,348.00 | \$ 3,502,941.00 |

3. The total infringement notices issued.

| YEAR | JULY | AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | DECEMBER | JANUARY | FEBRUARY | MARCH | APRIL | MAY | JUNE |
|-----------|-------|--------|-----------|---------|----------|----------|---------|----------|-------|-------|-------|-------|
| 2015/2016 | 6,704 | 6,620 | 6,774 | 5,595 | 5,409 | 3,803 | 2,708 | 5,315 | 5,501 | 5,882 | 4,395 | 5,561 |
| 2016/2017 | 5,872 | 6,853 | 7,543 | 6,346 | 6,151 | 3,994 | 4,233 | 5,678 | 5,912 | 3,711 | 5,850 | 4,487 |
| 2017/2018 | 4,273 | 4,907 | 4,918 | 5,215 | 6,128 | 3,490 | 3,660 | 4,458 | 4,787 | 3,502 | 6,439 | 6,109 |

4. The number of infringements notices withdrawn after appeal by the party the notice was issued to.

| YEAR | JULY | AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | DECEMBER | JANUARY | FEBRUARY | MARCH | APRIL | MAY | JUNE |
|-----------|------|--------|-----------|---------|----------|----------|---------|----------|-------|-------|-----|------|
| 0015/001/ | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 101 | 101 | 0.0 | 10/ | 100 | 4.47 | 100 | 457 |
| 2015/2016 | 138 | 182 | 183 | 139 | 121 | 124 | 83 | 136 | 180 | 147 | 109 | 157 |
| 2016/2017 | 204 | 280 | 249 | 214 | 240 | 157 | 115 | 168 | 172 | 124 | 169 | 149 |
| 2017/2018 | 122 | 136 | 169 | 154 | 174 | 172 | 136 | 126 | 170 | 106 | 180 | 181 |

5. The Number of Parking Wardens employed by the Council.

| | YEAR | JULY | AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | DECEMBER | JANUARY | FEBRUARY | MARCH | APRIL | MAY | JUNE |
|---|-----------|------|--------|-----------|---------|----------|----------|---------|----------|-------|-------|-----|------|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 2015/2016 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 |
| İ | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 2016/2017 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 |
| ı | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 2017/2018 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 10 |